

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE May 19, 2015 - 7:00 P.M.

Resolutions not on previous agenda:

AD-007-15 Administration, re Distribution of Mortgage Tax – Approved

Regular Meeting - May 19, 2015

- CS-009-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Correction for CS-007-15 OFA Budget Modification from (BIP) Grant Aging
- CS-010-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Safe Harbor Initiative Social Services
- CS-011-15 Community Services & Administration, re Budget Modification Second Chance Act Juvenile Re-Entry Program – Social Services
- CS-012-15 Community Services & Administration, re Create Position/Budget Modification Co-Location/Collaboration of Behavioral Health & Child Protective Services – Social Services
- CSS-029-15 Community Safety & Security, re Aid to Defense Program Renewal 2015-2016 Public Defender
- CW-009-15 Committee of the Whole, re Home Rule Message Requesting an Act to Amend the Tax Law, in Relation to Continuing to Authorize Niagara County to Impose Sales & Compensating Use Taxes, Pursuant to Senate Bill No. S-4697 & Assembly Bill No. A-7098
- CW-010-15 Committee of the Whole, re A Resolution Calling a Public Hearing for the Purpose of Considering a Proposed Increase and Improvement of the Facilities of the Niagara County Refuse District in the County of Niagara, New York
- CW-011-15 Committee of the Whole, re Resolution Declaring the Legislature of the County of Niagara's Intent to be Lead Agency for the Environmental Review Pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) for the Proposed Final Cap of the Niagara County Construction and Demolition Debris (C&D) Landfill and Design Improvements to C&D Landfill and Landfill 1 and 2 Project
- CW-012-15 Committee of the Whole, re State Environmental Quality Review Act Negative Declaration Notice of Determination of Non-Significance Final Cap of the Niagara County Construction and Demolition Debris (C&D) Landfill and Design Improvements to C&D Landfill and Landfill 1 and 2 Project
- IF-077-15 Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Sale of Surplus Property at Davison Road Complex

IF-078-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Ewings Road Bridge Reconstruction Project Consultant Amendment No. 6 – Final
IF-079-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Consultant Services – Jail Elevator Rehabilitation Project Change Order No. 1 – Final
IF-080-15	Infrastructure & Facilities & Administration, re Department of Public Works – Highway Maintenance Budget Modification
IF-081-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, re Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Olcott Fire Company Softball League
IF-082-15	Infrastructure & Facilities, Agreement between the County of Niagara and the Lockport Thunder Girls Softball Team
IL-048-15	Legislator William L. Ross & Economic Development, re In Support of Niagara River Region Chamber of Commerce Mission of Marketing Businesses in the Lewiston Porter Area Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-056-15	Legislator William L. Ross & Economic Development, re In Support of the Lewiston Art Festival Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-057-15	Legislator William L. Ross & Economic Development, re In Support of the Sanborn Area Historical Society Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-064-15	Legislators Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt & Kathryn L. Lance, re In Support of the TNT Gateway Market Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-065-15	Legislators Richard L. Andres, Randy R. Bradt & Kathryn L. Lance, re In Support of the Sweeney Hose Company Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-066-15	Legislator John Syracuse, re In Support of the Olcott Pirate's Festival Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-067-15	Legislator John Syracuse, re In Support of the Newfane Historical Society Through the Use of Casino Funding
IL-068-15	Legislator John Syracuse, re In Support of the Newfane Business & Professional Association Through the Use of Casino Funding
Many	Tænfurler
Mary lo/lemb	urlin Clerk

Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

Niagara County Legislature

The next meeting of the Legislature will be held on June 16, 2015.

FROM: Community Services Committ	tee and DATE: 05/	19/15 RE	SOLUTION	#_CS-009-1
Administration Committee APPROVED BY REVIEWED BY CO. AFTORNEY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION CS - 5/11/15 AD - 5/19/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTAPPROVED: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	TION Abs Abs	Noes
(Malais		2		*

BUDGET MODIFICATION CORRECTION FOR CS-007-15 OFA BUDGET MODIFICATION FROM (BIP) GRANT

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Office for the Aging provides services to older adults, families, caregivers and people with disabilities of all ages living in Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, Niagara County OFA has been awarded funding as part of a larger New York State award to participate in the Balance Incentive Program (BIP), and

WHEREAS, one of the requirements of BIP is the implementation of a statewide No Wrong Door/Single Entry Point for information and assistance with aging and disability services, and

WHEREAS, to accomplish this, New York State is building upon the existing NY Connects system, and working with local Offices for the Aging to implement needed enhancements, and

WHEREAS, as part of this enhancement, Niagara County OFA appropriated BIP funds to three employees to carry out NY Connects duties, whose salaries inadvertently were reduced in one nutrition budget, but should have been reduced from another OFA nutrition budget where their salaries are correctly funded, and

WHEREAS, this budget modification will allow the office to correct its budgeted salaries while carrying out the enhanced services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the department is given authorization to modify their two 2015 nutrition budgets with the effectuation of the following budget modifications:

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A.24.7610.702.71010.00	Positions Expense	\$2,089
A.24.7610.702.71030.00	Part Time Expense	2,034
A.24.7610.702.78100.00	Retirement	31
A.24.7610.702.78200.00	FICA	17
A.24.7610.702.78300.00	Worker's Compensation	6
A.24.7610.702.78400.00	Health Insurance	61
A.24.7610.702.78700.00	Disability	1
CM.24.7610.703.74750.06	Supplies, General Food and Kitchen Supplies	4,239

DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A,24.7610.702.74750.06	Supplies, General Food and Kitchen Supplies	\$4,239
CM.24.7610.703.71010.00	Positions Expense	2,089
CM.24.7610.703.71030.00	Part Time Expense	2,034
CM.24.7610.703.78100.00	Retirement	31

CM.24.7610.703.78200.00	FICA	17
CM.24.7610.703.78300.00	Worker's Compensation	6
CM.24.7610.703.78400.00	Health Insurance	61
CM.24.7610.703.78700.00	Disability	1

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

ROM: Community Services Committee	DATE:05	5/19/15	RESOLUTION #	CS-010-15
	TTEE ACTION 5/11/15		es Abs	
M bell AD -	5/19/15	Rejected: Aye	es Abs	_ Noes
	ODIFICATIO OR INITIATIV		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
SAFE HARD	OKIMITATI			
WHEREAS, 2008 New York State legislation prosecution of minors under prostitution charges and exploitation by adults, and				
WHEREAS, The Safe Harbor Act is the result country in advancing the cause for child victims. The surrounding the correlation between abuse and menta from criminalizing to protecting victims, and	number of sexu	ally exploited	children, in additi	ion to data
WHEREAS, resources have been made ava Exploited (CSE) youth, the provision of case coordin access to medical care, mental health counseling, final and safety needs, crisis intervention, problem solving,	ation and advocation assistance,	eacy for CSE emergency sh	youth, assisting y nelter and other ba	outh with
WHEREAS, Niagara County was selected as support the Safe Harbor program, and did receive a December 31, 2015, which is 100 % state funded, now	n allocation of	\$100,000, eff		
RESOLVED, that Niagara County Department Niagara Falls Memorial Medical Center - Child Advo intensive services to youth who are sexually exploited, abuse, in accordance with the Safe Harbor Initiative, and	ocacy Center, w and reduce the	rith the goal or risk of continu	f providing imme	ediate and
RESOLVED, that the following budget modific	ation be effectua	ated to the Soc	ial Services 2015	budget:
INCREASE REVENUE:				
A.22.6010.000 43610.01 DSS Admin Gene	ral	\$100,000		* G
INCREASE APPROPRIATION:	4		9) V	
A.22.6010.000 74500.01 Contractual Exp-C	Contractual	\$100,000		
	* *			
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE	ADMINIST	RATION CO	MMITTEE	*

PROVED BY	ation Committee REVIEWED BY	COMMITTEE AC	TION LECTEL	TIVE ACTI	ON	
ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	_CS _ 5/11/		: Ayes	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Noes
MARA	CO. MANAGER	$\frac{CS = 5/11/}{AD - 5/19/}$		Ayes	110000000000000000000000000000000000000	Noes Noes
1/2 / 10/ 15		<u> </u>	Referred:		_ /103	_ 11003
11/2	- X 8	*	100	20		
5/13/20	V5	TID CET MODIEIC	ATTION			
		BUDGET MODIFIC		OCD LAG		
*	SECOND CHANC	CE ACT JUVENILE	RE-ENTRY PE	KOGKAM		
			P.0			
MHTDD TAG				1 1 0		
		te Division of Crim				e counties
throughout the State	of New York of which	ch Niagara County wa	s one of the succ	essful cour	ties and,	
	*		5			*
		is designed to assist c				
support youth and th	eir families as youth	return home from resident	dential placemer	t by identif	ying barri	ers such as
nousing, education a	nd employment, has b	been extended to Septe	mber 30, 2015 a	ind,		
				•		
WHEREAS.	Niagara County did r	eceived an allocation	of \$250,000, wh	ich is 100%	state fund	ded, not all
	pended, now, therefo				2	
		,	(e)	*		
PEGOLIED	that Niagara Coun	ty Department of So	ocial Services	will contin	ne to con	tract with
RESOLVED				viii coiitiii		
				ices as out	lined in th	he Second
Community Mission	s of Niagara Frontie	r, Inc. to provide the		ices as out	lined in the	he Second
Community Mission		r, Inc. to provide the		ices as out	lined in th	he Second
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further	necessary serv			
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a	r, Inc. to provide the	necessary serv			
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED,	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further	necessary serv			
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further	necessary serv			
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE I	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be	necessary serv	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED,	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further	necessary serv	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE I	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be	necessary serv	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	s of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following bu	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be	necessary serv	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	is of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following but REVENUE: 0 43610.01 DSS	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be	necessary serv	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE I A.22.6010.00 INCREASE A	as of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following but REVENUE: 0 43610.01 DSS APPROPRIATION:	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be of Admin General	necessary serveffectuated to the \$196,	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE F A.22.6010.00	as of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following but REVENUE: 0 43610.01 DSS APPROPRIATION:	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be	necessary serveffectuated to the \$196,	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE I A.22.6010.00 INCREASE A	as of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following but REVENUE: 0 43610.01 DSS APPROPRIATION:	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be of Admin General	necessary serveffectuated to the \$196,	e Social Ser		
Community Mission Chance Re-Entry Pro RESOLVED, INCREASE I A.22.6010.00 INCREASE A	as of Niagara Frontie ogram requirements, a that the following but REVENUE: 0 43610.01 DSS APPROPRIATION:	r, Inc. to provide the nd be it further dget modification be of Admin General	necessary serveffectuated to the \$196,	e Social Ser		

FROM	I: Community	Services Commit	teeDATE: _05/19	9/15	RESOLUT	ION#_C	S-012-15
APPR		istration Commi REVIEWED	ttee COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLA	ATIVE AC	TION	
CO,A	TTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	CS - 5/11/15	Approved:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
	MAR		AD - 5/19/15	Rejected:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
	all the		4	Referred:_			
3	\$113/20	CO-LC	OSITION / BUDGET MOD CATION/COLLABORAT EALTH & CHILD PROTE	ION OF			
anc	WHEREAS, I the protection of		identified numerous barriers	s impacting	the preser	vation of	family units
			d make federal funds availa e Prevention and Treatment A				
	150		w for the formation of proten the behavioral health syste	•		•	
201	WHEREAS, 5, now, therefore,		eceive an allocation which is	s 100% fed	erally fund	led, effect	ive May 1,
the	ited within the Nia	agara County Department the required roles	ne Practitioner position, Gracent of Mental Health, and fill and responsibilities of the E	led effective	June 1, 2	015 co-ter	minus with
	artment of Menta		Department of Social Service for the cost of this position, we ther			_	
	RESOLVED,	that the following budg	get modification be effectuate	d to the Soc	ial Service	es 2015 bu	dget:
	INCREASE R	EVENUE:				**	
12	A.22.6010.000	0 44610.00	DSS Admin Revenue		\$39,834		
	INCREASE A	PPROPRIATION:					
2013	A.22.6010.000	74500.01	Contractual Exp – Contract	ual	\$39,834		
and,	be it further						
	RESOLVED, t	that the following budg	et modification be effectuated	d to the Mer	ntal Health	2015 bud	get:
	INCREASE RI	EVENUE:					

Reimbursement/Social Services \$39,834

A.21.4310.000 41289.08

INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS:

A.21.4310.000 71010.00 xxxx	Mental Hygiene Practitioner	\$26,195
A.21.4310.000 78100.00	Retirement Expense	2,444
A.21.4310.000 78200.00	FICA Expense	2,004
A.21.4310.000 78300.00	Worker's Compensation	943
A.21.4310.000 78400.01	Insurance, Health Active	7,000
A.21.4310.000 78400.05	Insurance, Health HRA Employer	850
A.21.4310.000 78700.00	NYS Disability	48
A.21.4310.000 78800.00	Flex 125 Employer	350

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

FROM: Communit	<u>y Safety & Secur</u> ee	DATE: 05/19	/15 RESOLU	TION# <u>C</u>	SS-029-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	CTIONAbsAbs	NoesNoes
5/13/	Pose AID TO DEF	ENSE PROGRAM RENEV PUBLIC DEFENDER	WAL 2015-2016		
from the New You purpose of continu	ork State Division of Cuing aid in the defense of S., previous grants und	Public Defender's Office In Criminal Justice Services upon the Property of Public Defense Property of Public Defender's Office In Public Defender's Offi	nder the Aid to Defi felony offenders in N ram were for a 12 i	ense Prog Jiagara Co	ram for the bunty, and
WHEREA March 31, 2016, a	S, funding has been av	has been awarded for an 18 warded in the amount of \$16 d of April 1, 2016 through S	,900 for the period A		
the period of Apri	il 1, 2015 through Dec	appropriated in the Niagara Cember 31, 2015 and will be the 30, 2016, now, therefore	appropriated in the		
RESOLVE	D, that the County of N	liagara does hereby accept th	e renewal of this gra	nt, and be	it further
		ecution of the grant award colegal form, language and co		Samuel Samuel Control of the same	will review
		County Attorney's review o execute the grant award do		the Niaga	ara County
COMMUNITY SA	FETY & SECURITY				*
					. 3

FROM: Committee of	the Whole	DATE: 0	5/19/15 RI	ESOLUTION	# <u>CW-009-1</u> !
APPROVED BY CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED BY CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	TION Abs Abs	Noes
5/13/2015		OME DILLE MESSACI	-	i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	

HOME RULE MESSAGE

REQUESTING AN ACT TO AMEND THE TAX LAW, IN RELATION TO CONTINUING TO AUTHORIZE NIAGARA COUNTY TO IMPOSE SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAXES, PURSUANT TO SENATE BILL NO. S-4697 AND ASSEMBLY BILL NO. A-7098

WHEREAS, in 2003 the County of Niagara requested the State of New York to amend Article 29, Sections, 1210, 1224 and 1262-n of the State of New York to authorize the County of Niagara to impose an additional one percent (1%) rate of tax in addition to the three percent (3%) the County is authorized to impose and pursuant thereto the County imposed the additional one percent (1%) rate and dedicated the funds so raised to the payment of the local share of Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) in the Niagara County sales tax which was imposed pursuant to Home Rule Message resolution FN-005-03 adopted January 21, 2003 and pursuant to imposition resolution FN-006-03 adopted January 22, 2003 to enable the County of Niagara to offset the cost of the local share of Medicaid, and

WHEREAS, the additional one percent (1%) was imposed for the period beginning March 1, 2003 and ending November 30, 2005, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara thereafter deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) in the Niagara County sales tax, as set forth in Home Rule Message resolution AD-017-05 adopted April 19, 2005 and imposition resolution AD-027-05 adopted July 12, 2005 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share of mandated Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the extension of the additional one percent (1%) rate was imposed for the period beginning December 1, 2005 and ending November 30, 2007, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara thereafter deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) in the Niagara County sales tax, as set forth in Home Rule Message resolution AD-017-07 adopted May 1, 2007 and imposition resolution CW-001-07 adopted August 7, 2007 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share mandated Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the extension of the additional one percent (1%) rate was imposed for the period beginning December 1, 2007 and ending November 30, 2009, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara thereafter deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) in the Niagara County sales tax, as set forth in Home Rule Message Resolution AD-012-09 adopted May 5, 2009 and imposition resolution CW-001-09 adopted July 28, 2009 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share mandated Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the extension of the one percent (1%) rate was imposed from the period beginning December 1, 2009 and ending November 30, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara thereafter deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) in the Niagara County sales tax, as set forth in Home Rule Message Resolution AD-015-11 adopted May 17, 2011 and imposition resolution CW-001-11 adopted August 22, 2011 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share mandated Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the extension of the one (1%) percent rate was imposed from the period beginning December 1, 2011 and ending November 30, 2013, and

WHEREAS, the County of Niagara thereafter deemed it necessary to extend the additional one percent (1%) sales tax, as set forth in Home Rule Message Resolution AD-009-13 adopted May 21, 2013 and imposition resolution AD-019-13 adopted August 6, 2013 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share of mandated Medicaid costs, and

WHEREAS, the extension of the one percent (1%) rate was imposed from the period beginning December 1, 2013 and ending November 30, 2015, and

WHEREAS, the Niagara County Legislature hereby finds that it is necessary to further extend the additional one percent (1%) sales tax for the period beginning December 1, 2015 and ending November 30, 2017 to enable the County of Niagara to continue to offset the cost of the local share of mandated Medicaid costs, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Niagara County Legislature requests the New York Legislature to authorize the County of Niagara to continue to impose an additional one percent (1%) rate of tax for the period beginning December 1, 2015 and ending November 30, 2017 in addition to the three percent (3%) the County is authorized to impose and to dedicate the funds from the additional one percent (1%) rate to the payment of the local share of Medicaid costs, said authorization in the form of Senate Bill No. S-4697 and Assembly Bill No. A-7098 attached to, and made a part of, this resolution, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Niagara County Legislature be authorized to execute the proper Home Rule Message documents and immediately forward them to the New York State Legislature.

FROM: Committ	ee of the Whole	DATE:05/1	9/15 RESOLU	TION#_	CW-010-15
APPROVED	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF - 5/18/15	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes	CTION Abs.	Noes
In In		AD - 5/19/15	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes

A RESOLUTION CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING A PROPOSED INCREASE AND IMPROVEMENT OF THE FACILITIES OF THE NIAGARA COUNTY REFUSE DISTRICT IN THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA, NEW YORK

WHEREAS, there has heretofore duly caused to be prepared a map, plan and report, including an estimate of cost, by an engineer or engineers duly licensed by the State of New York, for a proposed increase and improvement of the facilities of the Niagara County Refuse District in the County of Niagara, New York (hereinafter the 'District''), consisting of the construction and placement of a cap on the Construction and Demolition Debris Landfill (C&D Landfill) located off County Route 93 Bypass, Lockport, New York, and the construction of improvements to the leachate collection systems for the C&D Landfill once capped and two previously capped Municipal Solid Waste Landfills located at the same site, including all related, incidental and ancillary improvements, equipment, machinery, apparatus, costs and expenses in connection therewith (collectively, the "Project"). The maximum estimated cost of the Project is \$2,000,000.00 of which it is anticipated that obligations of the County in the maximum amount of \$2,000,000.00 will be issued, as more fully set forth in such map, plan and report, and

WHEREAS, said map, plan and report has been duly filed with the County Legislature where it is available for public inspection during normal business hours at the office of the Clerk of said Legislature, and

WHEREAS, such costs shall be assessed against the entire geographical area encompassed by the District, and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Project to the typical property within the District is \$1.85 per year, and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Project to the typical one or two family home within the District is \$1.84 per year, and

WHEREAS, this legislative body under separate resolution, pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act, constituting Article 9 of the Environmental Construction Law and the regulations promulgated thereunder (collectively referred to herein as "SEQRA"), has made/will make the required review under SEQRA, and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to call a public hearing to consider said increase and improvement of facilities in accordance with the applicable provisions of law, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the County Legislature of the County of Niagara, New York, as follows:

SECTION 1: A meeting of the County Legislature of the County of Niagara, New York, shall be held at the Legislative Chambers of County Hall, on the 16th day of June, 2015, at 6:30 p.m., Prevailing Time, for the

purpose of conducting a public hearing upon the aforesaid proposal to increase and improve the facilities of the Niagara County Refuse District in said County, and for such other action on the part of said County Legislature in relation thereto as may be required by law or proper in the premises.

SECTION 2: The Clerk of the County Legislature is hereby authorized and directed to cause a copy of this resolution to be published once in the Niagara Gazette and Lockport Union Sun and Journal, the official newspapers for this purpose, not less than ten nor more than twenty days before the date set herein for said public hearing.

SECTION 3: This resolution shall take effect immediately.

FROM: Committee of the Whole	DATE: _05/19	/15 RESOLUTION#	CW-011-15
APPROVED REVIEWED GO. ATTORNEY CO. MANAGER RESOLUTION DECLARING TI			ARA'S
INTENT TO BE LEAD AGENCY STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OF THE NIAGARA COUNTY CONSTAND DESIGN IMPROVEMENTS T	Y REVIEW ACT (SEQRA FRUCTION AND DEMO	A) FOR THE PROPOSED LITION DEBRIS (C&D)	FINAL CAP LANDFILL
WHEREAS, the C&D Landfill open Bypass in Lockport is required to have a per Solid Waste Landfills 1 and 2 require import in a map, plan and report on file with the Cl	rmanent cap installed, and to	the C&D Landfill and adjac ollection system, as more f	cent Municipal
WHEREAS, financing for this proje	ect will likely include the C	county authorizing the issue	ance of bonds,
WHEREAS, collectively, the com- constitute the "Action" to be reviewed for Act and its implementing regulations four SEQRA), and	purposes of review under	the State Environmental Qu	uality Review
WHEREAS, the proposed project we review in accordance with applicable provis		sted Action, not requiring	a coordinated
WHEREAS, the Legislature of the project as the legislature will have to a construction of the Refuse District improvement.	ppropriate funding for sar		
WHEREAS, a full Short SEQRA prepared and submitted to the Legislature, no		t Form regarding the proj	ect has been
RESOLVED, that the Legislature of Agency for the review of this project, and be		by declares its intent to be	SEQRA Lead
RESOLVED, that following the Co hereby is, authorized to execute any document	Commence of the commence of th	e Chairman of the Legisla	ature be, and

FROM: Committee of the Whole		DATE: _05/1	9/15 RESOLU	JTION #_C	CW-012-15
			٠,		
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A	CTION	
CO, ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER		Approved: Ayes	Abs	Noes
Orden Co		AD - 5/19/15	Rejected: Ayes_	Abs	Noes
700 3 X			Referred:		

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT NEGATIVE DECLARATION NOTICE OF DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE FINAL CAP OF THE NIAGARA COUNTY CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS (C&D) LANDFILL AND DESIGN IMPROVEMENTS TO C&D LANDFILL AND LANDFILLS 1 AND 2 PROJECT

WHEREAS, the proposed Final Cap of the Niagara County Construction and Demolition Debris (C&D) Landfill and Design Improvements to C&D Landfill and Landfills 1 and 2 Project (the "Project") is being considered for approval by the Legislature, and

WHEREAS, the County Legislature, by resolution adopted immediately prior to the consideration of this resolution, has declared itself Lead Agency with respect to the Project, for purposes of conducting a review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act and the implementing regulations of the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation adopted thereunder (6 NYCRR Part 617) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "SEQRA"), and

WHEREAS, a Short Environmental Assessment Form was prepared by the Project Sponsor in conjunction with the Project Engineers and submitted to the Legislature (the "SEAF"), which identifies no adverse environmental impacts, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature has considered the Project and reviewed the SEAF and the criteria set forth in SEQRA in order to determine whether the Project will have a significant effect on the environment, and

WHEREAS, prior to the execution of any documents, the County Attorney will review them for approval as to legal form, language and compliance, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that based upon the information set forth in the SEAF, the Niagara County Legislature hereby determines that there will be no significant environmental impacts with regard to the Project, and hereby adopts and issues the attached Negative Declaration under SEQRA with respect thereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that following the County Attorney's review, the Chairman of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any documents.

PPROVED BY D. ATTORNEY CO. MANAG	BY COM	mmittee IMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE AC	CTION	
D. ATTORIXET // CO. MANAG		r - 4/27/15	Approved: Ayes_	Abs	Noes
11/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1) - 5/19/15	Rejected: Ayes _	Abs	Noes
The facts			Referred:		
371372015		* - 4			2
SALE OF SUR	PLUS PROPE	RTY AT DAVISO	N ROAD COMP	LEX	
					*
10 NO 100		12 20 20 21 4	**		
WHEREAS, Niagara County				•	
has directed the Niagara County Ma	anager to prepa	ire documents for	the purposes of so	elling such b	uildings and
grounds, and	¥			* 2	
WHEREAS, the Niagara Cou	entre Durchasina	Donortmont anana	d goaled proposels	from promo	stiva hiddara
on April 22, 2014, and	mty Purchasing	Department opene	d sealed proposals	from prospec	tive bluders
on April 22, 2014, and		8. 4			
WHEREAS, the buyer has o	offered to pay	to Niagara County	an amount equal	to fifty thou	isand seven
hundred dollars (\$50,700) as a purcha					,
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				,	**
WHEREAS, the buyer has off	ered to pay to N	liagara County an a	mount equal to fift	y thousand (\$	50,000) as a
purchase price for such buildings and	grounds in Con	veyance No. 2, sub	ject to the bid speci	fications, and	
			* ***	•	
WHEREAS, the County will i			ous utilities located	on this parce	l, as well as
rights-of-way for ingress and egress to	other related pa	arcels, and			
	2				
WHEREAS, certain adjustmen	nts were now m	ade to the boundar	ries of conveyance	and language	concerning
type of housings allowed, and				9	
	antion of the	magnified documen	ata the County A	ttomar will	marrians tha
WILLIDEAS much to the over	ecunon of the	required documen	ns, the County A	morney will	leview life
WHEREAS, prior to the ex-				•	
documents for approval as to legal form				•	
documents for approval as to legal form	n, language and	compliance, now,	therefore, be it		
documents for approval as to legal for RESOLVED, that the Niagara	n, language and County Legisla	ture approves the a	therefore, be it	act for the sal	e of surplus
documents for approval as to legal form	n, language and County Legisla s buildings and	ture approves the a	therefore, be it	act for the sal	e of surplus
documents for approval as to legal form RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it	n, language and County Legisla s buildings and	ture approves the a	therefore, be it	act for the sal	e of surplus
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legis	ture approves the all grounds, for a sall slature be, and her	therefore, be it mended sale contra ale price of fifty t reby is, authorized	act for the sal housand seve to execute t	e of surplus in hundred, ne required
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the 424, Lockport, NY 14094, in the amou	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the 424, Lockport, NY 14094, in the amou	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the 424, Lockport, NY 14094, in the amount	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the 424, Lockport, NY 14094, in the amou	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box
RESOLVED, that the Niagara property known as Davison Road, it \$50,700, for Conveyance No. 1, and be RESOLVED, that the Chairm documents necessary to effectuate the 424, Lockport, NY 14094, in the amou	m, language and County Legisla s buildings and e it further an of the Legisla	ture approves the a l grounds, for a sa slature be, and her ison Road Comple	therefore, be it amended sale contra ale price of fifty to be eby is, authorized to RB Mac Const	act for the sal- housand seve to execute the	e of surplus in hundred, ne required ne, PO Box

FROM: Infra	structure & Faciliti	.esDATE:	05/19/15	RESOLUTION #	IF-078-15
A bac	dministration Commit	toos	-		
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE AC	TION LECISI	ATIVE ACTION	
CO. ATTORNEY		IF - 5/18/1			Noes
14.	CO. MANAGER	AD - 5/19/1			Noes Noes
MY >>1		_ AD = 5/15/1	Referred:	Ayes Abs	11003
•					
		BRIDGE RECONS		JECT	
	CONSUL	TANT AMENDMEN	NT NO. 6 - FINAL		$\overline{\epsilon}$
	REAS, Resolution No. PW-01 tants, 1000 Maple Road, PO Bo				
	REAS, Resolution No. PW-103- ed upon new parameters release				
\$415,085, and					
WHER	REAS, Resolution No. PW-098	-10, dated October 5	5, 2010, authorized	Amendment No. 2	2, to allow for
	ials due to delays in the project,				
	EAS, Resolution No. PW-039- etion date to December 31, 2012		2011, authorized	Amendment No. 3,	to extend the
•					
	EAS, Resolution No. PW-107-				
	w for construction administration to \$512,878.88, and	on and inspection ser	vices for a cost not	to exceed \$80,700	, for a revised
	EAS, Resolution No. PW-023- etion date to July 1, 2013, and	13, dated February 19	9, 2013, authorized	Amendment No. 5,	to extend the
and WHER	EAS, it is necessary to reduce t	the contract by \$40,1	65.49, for a revised	contract amount of	f \$472,713.39,
	EAS, prior to the execution of the language and compliance, now		s, the County Attorn	ney will review then	n for approval
	VED, that Amendment No. 6-F TVGA Consultants, 1000 Mapl				
	VED, that following the Count ecute the required documents.	ty Attorney's review,	the Chairman of the	ne Legislature be, a	and hereby is,
		ž			
		10			
INFRASTRUCT COMMITTEE	TURE & FACILITIES			*	
	*		8.		
ADMINISTRAT	TION COMMITTEE				18

	ucture & Eacilit		9/15 RESOL	UTION#_]	[F-079-15
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	and Administra			am	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A		
CO ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	IF - 5/18/15	Approved: Ayes		Noes
Jun Sin		AD - 5/19/15	Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs	Noes
	CONSULT	TANT SERVICES - JAIL E	CLEVATOR		
		EHABILITATION PROJE			
		ANGE ORDER NO. 1 - FI			
WHEREA	S, by Resolution No. I	PW-055-13, dated May 7, 20	013, the Legislature	e awarded	the contract
		ounty with the rehabilitation			
		, Buffalo, NY 14202, in the a			
	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		,	
WHEREAS	S, it is necessary to re	duce the contract in the am	ount of \$5,812.50,	for a revis	ed contract
amount of \$30,687			,		
WHEREAS	S, prior to the execution	of the required documents,	the County Attorne	y will revie	w them for
		ompliance, now, therefore, be		,	
11	, , ,				
RESOLVE	D, that Change Order	No. 1 - Final to deduct \$5	,812.50 from the c	ontract for	consultant
		abilitation of the Jail Elevat			
		iates, 470 Franklin Street, Bu			
			2		
RESOLVE	D, that following the	County Attorney's review, t	the Chairman of th	e Legislatu	ire be, and
hereby is, authorize	ed to execute the requir	ed documents.			
					*
	-				
INFRASTRUCTUI	RE & FACILITIES				
COMMITTEE					
			*		
			4		
2					
A DA ADAIGRED A COLO	NI COMMUTEUR				
ADMINISTRATIO	N COMMITTEE	*			

ROM: Infrastruc			9/15 RI	ESOLUTION #	IF-080-15
Committee	and Administrat	cion Committee		,	
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLAT	TIVE ACTION	
O. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAGER	<u>TF - 5/18/15</u>	Approved: A		Noes
than \n		AD - 5/19/15	Rejected: A	yes Abs.	Noes
			Referred:	-	
DEPARTMENT	OF PUBLIC WORK	S – HIGHWAY MAINTE	ENANCE BU	DGET MOD	IFICATION
4					
WHEDEAS	New York State has	funded the Extreme Winte	n Dagovery	Annropriation	for 2015 2016
Budget in the amoun		idiaded the Extreme white	i Recovery	Appropriation	101 2013-2010
					(4)
		een allocated \$209,998.67			opropriation to
use towards repairing	g the effects of the extr	eme winter on County road	lways, now, t	herefore, be it	*
RESOLVED.	that the following bud	lget modifications be effect	tuated:		
,	<i>3</i>		,		
INCREASE E	ESTIMATED REVEN	UE:			*
			1 6	8	
D.15.5110.000	0.43501.00	Consolidated Highway A	id Revenue	\$209,99	8.67
DIODELGE	IGER (AEEE ADDD O	DDI A TELONI			
INCREASE E	STIMATED APPRO	PRIATION:			
D.15.5110.000	0.74800.12	Construction Materials		\$209,998	8.67
		*			*
INFRASTRUCTURE	& FACILITIES				
COMMITTEE					
			,	8	
¥ **				*	
					4
ADMINISTRATION	COMMITTEE		*	*	

APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF 5/18/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: AyesAbs	Noes
Jun Jun			Rejected: Ayes Abs Referred:	Noes
		BETWEEN THE COUNT OTT FIRE COMPANY SOI		
	to use existing ball field		equested that the County of Nastern portion of Krull Park for	
WHEREA	AS, this program benefit	s the residents of Niagara Co	unty as a whole, and	
WHEREA	AS, such program is ope	rated on a not-for-profit basis	s, and	*
		or will provide all insurances nses associated with event, an	required by the Risk Manager	ment Office,
WHEREA Softball League, a		iagara to enter into a formal	agreement with the Olcott Fin	e Company
		n of the agreement, the Coun ompliance, now, therefore, be	ty Attorney will review the ag	reement for
			between the County of Niag ement, is hereby approved in	
	horized to execute the I		e Chairman of the county Leg he County of Niagara and the	
Company Softball				
•				

FROM: <u>Infrast</u> Commit	ructure & Facili	tiesDATE: _05/19	P/15 RESOLUTION #_I	F-082-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION IF = 5/18/15	LEGISLATIVE ACTION Approved: Ayes Abs. Rejected: Ayes Abs. Referred:	NoesNoes
		WEEN THE COUNTY OF THUNDER GIRLS SOFT	Control to the Control of the Contro	11 g
them exclusive ri Road, and	ghts to operate a Softball	l program in an area situated	equested that the County of Ni in the County owned property s of both the Town of Lockport	on Davison
to Niagara County WHEREA	190	ated on a not-for-profit basis, a	and	
		r will provide all insurances ses associated with event, an	required by the Risk Managem d	ent Office,
WHEREA Thunder Girls Sof		gara County to enter into a f	ormal agreement with the Lock	port Youth
	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	n of the agreement, the Coun inpliance, now, therefore, be i	ty Attorney will review the agr	eement for
			between the County of Niaga eement, is hereby approved in a	
	ED, that following the Gred to execute the require		he Chairman of the Legislatur	re be, and
INFRASTRUCTU COMMITTEE	RE & FACILITIES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

FROM:	Legislato	or William L. Ro	oss and DATE: 0	5/19/15	RESOLU	JTION#IL	-048-15
APPRO	VED	Development Co	COMMITTEE ACTI		LATIVE A		
CO. AT	TORNEY	CO. MANAGER	ED - 5/13/15	Approved		Abs	Noes
/1.	16. 1600	<u></u>	,		Ayes	Abs	Noes
		2		Referred:			
, le g		ON OF MARKETING	NIAGARA RIVER F G BUSINESSES IN T H THE USE OF CAS	HE LEWISTO	ON PORT		
	l businesses and		on and Town of Porter oring exciting events d				
	iston and the	Village of Youngston	ne Town of Lewiston wn located within the s restaurants and intere	eir respective b	oundarie		
	merce draw the		within the boundaries very year, bringing tout be it				
Chan), that the Niagara Corce for marketing purp	County Legislature supposes as follows:	oports funding	to the N	Viagara Riv	ver Region
	Niagara Rive	er Region Chamber of	Commerce	\$2,000.00			· <u>e</u>
and b	e it further						
Deve	RESOLVED lopment 2015 b		oudget modification be	effectuated to	the Niaga	ara County	Economic
	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATED FU	ND BALANCE:				186
4 2 1	A.28.8020.81	12 40599.01 Appropria	ated Fund Balance - Co	mmitted Funds	\$	\$2,000.00	
	INCREASE A	APPROPRIATIONS:					
	A.28.8020.81	2 74400.15 Seneca Ni	agara Community Dev	elopment Fund	\$	52,000.00	
			,				
LEGI	SLATOR WIL	LIAM L. ROSS	ECON	OMIC DEVE	LOPMEN	T COMMI	ГТЕЕ

FROM:	Legislator Willia	m L. Ross	and DA	TE: 05/1	9/15	RESOLUT	ION#_	IL-056-15
	Economic Developm							
APPROV			OMMITTEI			ATIVE AC		Delite *
CO. ATT	ORNEY CO. MANA	AGER	ED - 5/1	3/15	Approved:	Ayes	_Abs	Noes
111.	164	-			Rejected:	Ayes	_ Abs	Noes
OP	1900				Referred:_			
	•	UPPORT OF HROUGH T						
	WHEREAS, the Village sor a multitude of extreme, Southern Ontario and bey	y exciting eve		_		(e)		-
and	WHEREAS, the Lewisto	n Art Festival	has become	e a highlight	of the sum	mer seasor	ı in Nia	gara County,
e 8 a a	WHEREAS, the Lewisto	n Art Festival	attracts arti	sts and vend	ors from ac	cross the co	untry,	and
reven	WHEREAS, the Lewistone and is a cornerstone of l			omic driver	that suppor	rts jobs, ge	enerates	government
marke	WHEREAS, the Niagar sting effort of the Lewiston					will supp	ort the	e continuous
e *	RESOLVED, that Niagar	a County supp	orts this ou	tstanding Ar	t event as f	follows:		
· ·	Lewiston Art Festival	\$1,500.00			:*:			
and be	it further							
Develo	RESOLVED, that the for	llowing budge	t modificat	ion be effec	tuated to the	he Niagara	Count	y Economic
	INCREASE APPROPRIA	TED FUND I	BALANCE:					
	A.28.8020.812 40599.01	Appropria	ted Fund Ba	alance - Con	nmitted Fur	nds \$1,	500.00	
	INCREASE APPROPRIA	TIONS:						
	A.28.8020.812 74400.15	Seneca Ni	agara Comn	nunity Deve	lopment Fu	and \$1,	500.00	
	W.			· ·	v			
LEGIS	LATOR WILLIAM L. RO	SS	1	ECONOMI	C DEVELO	OPMENT (COMM	ITTEE

FROM: Legislato	r William L	. Ross a	nd DATE:	05/19/1	5 RESC	DLUTION#_	[L-057-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	Developmen REVIEWED CO. MANAGE	COL ER EI ————————————————————————————————————	MMITTEE ACT 0 - 5/13/15	5 A R R HISTOR	LEGISLATIV Lpproved: Aye ejected: Aye eferred: ICAL SOCI	s Abs s Abs	Noes Noes
multitude of great	S, the hamlet of events which haves, these festival a	Sanborn ha e drawn mar	s benefited fro ny people from	om the Sa the Niaga	nborn Area I ira Region, ar	nd	
WHEREAS which is being ren interest in Niagara		ors, are visit	ed by a high p		The state of the s		Control of the second s
life and death for a), that the Nia	art has stopp ngara Count	ed, now, theref	fore, be it		¥	
**	ea Historical Soc		\$4,000.00				
and be it further					2.		ė.
RESOLVED Development 2015), that the follow budget:	ving budget	modification b	e effectua	ated to the N	iagara Count	y Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATE	ED FUND BA	ALANCE:				
A.28.8020.8	12 40599.01	Appropriate	d Fund Balanc	e - Comm	itted Funds	\$4,000.00	
INCREASE	APPROPRIATI	ONS:					
A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15	Seneca Niag	gara Communit	y Develoj	oment Fund	\$4,000.00	
I EGISI ATOD WIII	IIAMI DOGG			MOMO	DEVEL ODM	ENT COM	ITTEE

FROM: Legislate	ors Richard L.	Andres, DATE: 05/1	9/15 RES	OLUTION# I	L-064-15
RAndy I	R. Bradt and Ka	thryn L. Lance	280		
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye	es Abs	Noes Noes
0/4 1005			Referred:		
57:3/2	RESOLUTION IN THRO	SUPPORT OF THE TNT G UGH THE USE OF CASINO	SATEWAY MA FUNDING	ARKET	
	S, communities in 1 to sustain the econo	Niagara County are always lomy, and	ooking for ways	s to attract vis	itors whose
WHEREA its 2 nd season in 20		Market, located Gateway Park	c in North Tona	wanda, will be	celebrating
WHEREA June 4 th through C		Market is expanding this year	from ten to six	rteen weeks, ru	nning from
		Market is a wonderful venue s, and Acoustic Musicians, and		Food Trucks,	an Artisan
		diverse group of visitors to the out the downtown corridor, and		opping and din	ng district,
Association and v	•	Market is organized by the anning to use funding for sign it			
The State of the S		ty is desirous of promoting ec evenues to our citizens as well			s a partner
		nty would like to support the \$1,800.00, and be it further	efforts of the	TNT Gateway	Market to
RESOLVE Development 2015		budget modification be effect	tuated to the N	iagara County	Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED F	UND BALANCE:		IR.	· ·
A.28.8020.8	312 40599.01 Ap	propriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$1,800.00	* *
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS	S:			
A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15 Ser	neca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$1,800.00	

LEGISLATOR RICHARD L. ANDRES		LEGISLATOR RANDY R. BRADT				
*						
	*			Ŕ		
		*				
LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE		-				

FROM: <u>Legislato</u> Randy R.	ors Richard L. A Bradt and Kathr	ndres, DATE:05/19 yn L. Lance	/15 RESOL	UTION#IL-065-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVE A Approved: Ayes_ Rejected: Ayes_	Abs Noes
5/13/20		UPPORT OF THE SWEENE GH THE USE OF CASINO I		VY
WHEREAS Tonawanda, New Y		ny was established in 1894 to	serve the communit	y and residents of North
		ny is a volunteer fire compar both through the fire service		
community and fire	education where families	Sweeney Fire Company's new s will be invited to enjoy a ful apportunity to tour fire trucks an	l length feature film	at a park in the city and
		ast one more example of how acation them about proper fire s		
WHEREAS therefore, be it	, Niagara County encoura	iges programs such as "Flix in	the Park" which pro	mote public safety, now,
RESOLVED), that the above initiative	by funded with monies as follo	ows:	
Sweeney Ho	ose Company - "Flix in the	e Park" \$2,900.00		
and be it further		*	*	
RESOLVED Development 2015 b		oudget modification be effect	tuated to the Niag	ara County Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED FUND	BALANCE:		
A.28.8020.8	12 40599.01 Appro	opriated Fund Balance - Comm	itted Funds	\$2,900.00
INCREASE	APPROPRIATION:			
A.28.8020.83	12 74400.15 Senec	a Niagara Community Develop	ment Fund \$	52,900.00
LEGISLATOR RICH	HARD L. ANDRES	LEGISLATO	OR RANDY R. BRA	DT

LEGISLATOR KATHRYN L. LANCE

FROM: Legisla	tor John Syracu	seDATE: 05/19	9/15 RESC	DLUTION # IL-066-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIVA Approved: Ayes Rejected: Ayes Referred:	Abs. Noes Noes
5/13/20 R		PPORT OF THE OLCOTT GH THE USE OF CASINO		STIVAL
WHEREA	S, the Pirates Festival	was established in 1998 by th	e Olcott Fire Dep	partment, and
of Newfane and Ea	astern Niagara County	has been a mainstay in Niaga, increasing the foot traffic in c impact to the community, a	Olcott by nearly	
	S, the 2015 Pirate's Fresque Olcott, New Yo	estival is scheduled to take ork, and	place from July	10 th through July 12 th at
		irate-themed rides, food vend for its premiere events; the I		
positive benefit for		iendly event brings thousan ps and various other busines k revenues, and		
WHEREAS magnitude, now, th		ght to help offset the costs	associated with	hosting a festival of this
RESOLVEI	O, that Niagara County	supports the economic initia	tives of the Pirat	e's Festival as follows:
Pirate's Fest	tival – Rental Fees	\$2,500.00		*
and be it further				
RESOLVED Development 2015		oudget modification be effec	tuated to the Ni	agara County Economic
INCREASE	APPROPRIATED FU	IND BALANCE:		
A.28.8020.8	12 40599.01 Appr	ropriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$2,500.00
INCREASE	APPROPRIATIONS:			
A.28.8020.8	12 74400.15 Sene	ca Niagara Community Deve	lopment Fund	\$2,500.00

LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE

FROM: Legislat	or John Syracuse	DATE: 05/1	9/15 RES	OLUTION#_]	L-067-15
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACTION	LEGISLATIV Approved: Aye Rejected: Aye Referred:	es Abs	Noes
5/13/7015 RI		ORT OF THE NEWFANE GH THE USE OF CASINO		L SOCIETY	
1975 and is taske	d with preserving the pa	ne Historical Society is a non ast for future generation to en ne Historical Society collects	joy, and		
Newfane and Olc WHEREA	ott communities and sha	ne Historical Society mainta extensive collection of arch	ins two historica	and special ev	ents, and e Van Horn
		fane Historical Society offe d Harvest Festivals every Sp			Van Horn
		s the Historical Society cre n the Newfane and Olcott are		economic imp	act on area
about the history		ne Historical Society is alwarea and they are currently wand			
	S, the Town of Newfand ling a roof reconstruction	e Historical Society is curren n, now, therefore, be it	tly undertaking	some building	repairs and
RESOLVE Society as follows		supports the economic initia	atives of the To	wn of Newfan	Historical
	ewfane Historical Socie ewfane Historical Socie	•		00.00 00.00	x'
and be it further					
RESOLVE Development 2015		oudget modification be effec	tuated to the N	iagara County	Economic
INCREASI	E APPROPRIATED FU	ND BALANCE:			
A.28.8020.	812 40599.01 Appr	opriated Fund Balance - Con	nmitted Funds	\$2,500.00	

INCREASE APPROPRIATION:

A.28.8020.812 74400.15

Seneca Niagara Community Development Fund

\$2,500.00

LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE

FROM: <u>Legislat</u>	or John Syra	acuse	DATE: <u>05/1</u>	9/15	RESOLU	TION#_I	L-068-15
APPROVED	REVIEWED	COMI	MITTEE ACTION		ATIVE A		
CO. ATTORNEY	CO. MANAG	ER			: Ayes		Noes
Kilinani Y. Olidayda	·			Rejected: Referred:		Abs	Noes
PRO			T OF THE NEW THROUGH THE				
			ofessional Associatic development, an		zes the im	portance o	f networking
WHEREA with all of the bus			iness and Professio	nal Associat	ion have s	shown a po	sitive impact
			rofessional Associa cluding its annual A			te the Eas	tern Niagara
WHEREA vendors, a parade,		religious and recognition in the first contract of the contrac	August 15, 2015 a	and will incl	ude; an A	rt Show, cr	aft and food
WHEREA boast for these bus		ll highlight loca	l businesses in the	Newfane are	a and crea	ate a positi	ve economic
WHEREA bring returns to con			promoting econom continued success,			y as a part	ner that will
RESOLVE	D, that Niagara Co	ounty supports t	he Newfane Busine	ess and Profe	ssional A	ssociation a	s follows:
Newfane B	usiness & Profess	ional Assoc. – A	august Fest	\$1,000	0.00		g. C
and be it further							
RESOLVE Development 2015		wing budget m	odification be effe	ectuated to	the Niaga	ara County	Economic
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATE	D FUND BALA	ANCE:				
A.28.8020.8	812 40599.01	Appropriated 1	Fund Balance - Cor	nmitted Fun	ds \$	51,000.00	
INCREASE	E APPROPRIATIO	DNS:	SI.				
A.28.8020.8	312 74400.15	Seneca Niagar	a Community Deve	elopment Fui	nd \$	1,000.00	

LEGISLATOR JOHN SYRACUSE